

S253295
A152692

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

FRANK C. HART and CYNTHIA HART,

Plaintiffs and Petitioners,

vs.

KEENAN PROPERTIES, INC.,

Defendant and Respondent.

ON REVIEW OF DECISION OF THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, DIVISION FIVE
FOLLOWING APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE ALAMEDA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
HON. BRAD SELIGMAN • CASE NO. RG16838191

REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

DAVID L. AMELL (SBN 227207)
MARISSA Y. UCHIMURA (SBN 284385)
Maune Raichle Hartley French & Mudd LLC
70 Washington Street, Suite 200
Oakland, California 94607
Tel: (800) 358-5922
Fax: (314) 241-4838
damell@mrhfmlaw.com

DENYSE F. CLANCY (SBN 255276)
TED W. PELLETIER (SBN 172938)
Kazan, McClain, Satterley & Greenwood
A Professional Law Corporation
Jack London Market
55 Harrison Street, Suite 400
Oakland, California 94607
Tel: (510) 302-1000
Fax: (510) 835-4913
tpelletier@kazanlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS AND PETITIONERS
FRANK C. HART and CYNTHIA HART

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	5
DISCUSSION.....	10
I. Keenan fails to refute that the majority opinion upsets “uniformity of decision” in the lower courts.	10
A. Operative facts: Testimony that a witness saw a logo or name is simply not hearsay.	10
1. Keenan ignores the Petition’s numerous cited cases.	10
2. The Petition does not “mischaracterize” any facts.	12
B. Party-admission hearsay exception: If the Keenan “K” logo was somehow a hearsay statement, it was uttered by a party opponent.	13
C. Authentication: The majority’s rule gives plaintiffs an insuperable barrier and defendants an incentive to destroy documents.	15
II. Keenan fails to refute that the majority opinion raises important questions of law with statewide importance for this Court to settle.	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. Walkup Drayage and Warehouse Co.</i> (1945) 71 Cal.App.2d 795	10, 11
<i>Continental Baking Co. v. Katz</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 512	15
<i>People ex. Rel. Harris v. Sarpas</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 1539	7, 15, 16
<i>Jazayeri v. Mao</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 301	6, 13, 14
<i>Osborne v. Todd Farm Service</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 43	7, 16
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Company v. G.W. Thomas Drayage & Rigging Company, Inc.</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 33	6, 12, 13, 14
<i>People v. Freeman</i> (1971) 20 Cal.App.3d 488	11
<i>People v. Skiles</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1178	15
<i>People v. Williams,</i> 3 Cal.App.4th 1535	5, 10, 11
<i>Ramos v. Westlake Services LLC</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 674	15
<i>Vaccarezza v. Sanguinetti</i> (1945) 71 Cal.App.2d 687	11

Statutes

Evidence Code section 1220..... 6
Evidence Code section 1400..... 15
Evidence Code section 1401..... 7
Evidence Code section 1410..... 15
Evidence Code section 1411..... 15

Other Authorities

6 Wigmore on Evidence (3d ed.) p. 240..... 6
